
KENTUCKY COMMODITY PRICES MIXED 
 

Prices received for commodities sold by 
Kentucky farmers during January continued to be 
mixed. Crop prices continued to increase. Cattle 
prices were up to unchanged while hog prices 
were unchanged to lower.  
 
Steers and heifers 500 lbs. and over averaged 
$87.00 per cwt. (hundred pounds) for mid-
January. This was unchanged from the December 
price and down $17.00 from January 2006. Beef 
cow price at mid-month was $43.00 per cwt. This 
was up $1.00 from the December price while 
down $1.00 from a year earlier. Calves less than 
500 lbs. averaged $102.00 per cwt. at mid-
January, unchanged from the December price and 
down $24.00 from January 2006.   
 
Barrows and gilts for mid-January were $41.00 
per cwt., down $3.00 from December while 
equaling the January 2006 price. Sows at mid-
month averaged $31.00 per cwt. This was 
unchanged from the December 2006 price while 
down $4.00 from a year earlier.  
 
Sheep and lamb prices for December were both up 
from November. The sheep price at $43.00 per 
cwt. was up $7.00 from November while down 
$9.00 from December 2005. Lamb price at 
$97.00 per cwt. was up $6.00 from the November 
price while down $11.00 from December a year 
earlier.     
 
Price of all milk at mid-January was $15.40 per 
cwt. This was up 70 cents from the December 
price, equal to the previous year and the highest 
milk price in 12 months. The final milk price will 
vary from the projected mid-month milk price due 
to price changes announced by the Milk 
Marketing Orders, actual milk fat content and 
quantity sold by milk classes. Milk cow price for 
mid-January was $1,590.00 per head, down 
$10.00 from the October price and $220.00 from a 
year earlier. The January price would be the 
lowest price since January 2005.   
 
Mid-January grain prices were all up from a year 
earlier and the highest in many months. The corn 

price at $3.55 per bushel was up 29 cents from the December price 
and $1.34 from a year earlier. This would be the highest corn price 
since August 1996. Price of soybeans at mid-month was $6.80 per 
bushel, an increase of 31 cents from December and 69 cents from 
a year earlier. This would be the highest soybean price since July 
2005. Winter wheat at mid-January was $4.40 per bushel. This 
was up 22 cents from the December price and 88 cents from a year 
earlier. This would be the highest price since June 1996. 
 
The Preliminary U.S. All Farm Products Index of Prices Received 
by Farmers in January, at 124, based on 1990-92=100, increased 3 
points (2.5 percent) from December. The Crop Index was up 4 
points (3.1 percent) and the Livestock Index increased 3 points 
(2.7 percent). Producers received higher commodity prices for 
corn, oranges, broilers, and eggs. Lower prices were received for 
cattle, tomatoes, calves, and grapefruit. The overall index was also 
affected by the seasonal change based on a 3-year average mix of 
commodities producers sell. Increased average marketings of 
broilers, cotton, soybeans, and rice offset decreased marketings of 
oranges, tobacco, eggs, and cattle. The preliminary All Farm 
Products Index was up 11 points (9.7 percent) from January 2006. 
 

AVERAGE PRICES RECEIVED BY FARMERS - (Dollars) 
KENTUCKY US 

JAN DEC JAN JAN 
2006 2006 2007 2007 

 
 
COMMODITY 

 
 
UNIT 

Entire Month Mid-Month a/
All Corn b/ c/ Bu.       2.21     3.26        3.55       3.23
Soybeans b/ Bu.        6.11     6.49        6.80        6.42 
Winter Wheat b/ Bu.        3.52     4.18        4.40        4.47 
Alfalfa Hay, baled Ton    120.00 120.00    125.00    115.00 
All Other Hay, baled Ton      70.00   70.00      70.00    102.00 
All Hogs Cwt.      40.80   44.40      40.60      41.40 
  Barrows & Gilts Cwt.      41.00   44.00      41.00      42.00 
  Sows Cwt.      35.00   31.00      31.00      30.70 
All Beef Cattle d/ Cwt.      89.60   76.20      76.40       85.00 
  Steers & Heifers e/ Cwt.    104.00   87.00      87.00      90.30 
  Cows Cwt.      44.00   42.00      43.00      43.80 
Calves f/ Cwt.    126.00 102.00    102.00    115.00 
Sheep Cwt.      56.00       43.00       --       -- 
Lambs Cwt.    101.00   97.00       --       -- 
Milk Cows g/ Ea. 1,810.00      -- 1,590.00 1,660.00 
Milk Wholesale      
  All Cwt.      15.40   14.70      15.40      14.40 
Hog-Corn Ratios h/ Bu.      18.5   13.6      11.4      12.8 
a/ Preliminary. b/ Includes contract sales paid during month. c/ Includes yellow and white corn. d/ 
“Steers and heifers” and “cows” combined. e/ 500 lbs. and over. f/ Under 500 lbs. g/ Published only 
in Jan., Apr., July & Oct. h/ Number of bushels of corn equal in value to 100 lbs. of hog live weight. 
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MILK PRODUCTION 
 
Kentucky milk production for December 2006 totaled 
108 million pounds, down 4 percent from a year earlier, 
but up 7 percent from November. Average number of 
cows on farms at 94,000 head, was down 8,000 from last 
year, and down 1,000 from last month. Milk per cow 
averaged 1,145 pounds, up 35 pounds from December 
2005 and up 85 pounds from November 2006. 
 
Milk production in the 23 major States during December 
totaled 14.0 billion pounds, up 2.7 percent from 

December 2005. November revised production, at 13.3 
billion pounds, was up 2.6 percent from November 2005. 
The November revision represented an increase of 13 
million pounds or 0.1 percent from last month’s 
preliminary production estimate. Production per cow in 
the 23 major States averaged 1,689 pounds for December, 
26 pounds above December 2005. The number of milk 
cows on farms in the 23 major States was 8.27 million 
head, 86,000 head more than December 2005, and 14,000 
head more than November 2006. 

 
 

COLD STORAGE HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Frozen food stocks in refrigerated warehouses on December 31, 2006, were greater than year earlier levels for butter, beef, 
cheese, and pork. 
 

All U S. Warehouse Stocks Dec 2006 as % of 

Commodity 
Dec 31 
2005 

Nov 30 
2006 

Dec 31 
2006 

 Dec  
2005 

Nov 
2006 

Frozen Poultry 1,000 lbs  Percent 
  Chicken    925,763    692,276    760,005   82 110 
  Turkey    206,166    214,526    221,124 107 103 
  Ducks        2,615        5,134        4,826 185   94 
  Total Frozen Poultry 1,134,544    911,936    985,955   87 108 
Meat 
  Total Frozen Beef    434,442    507,892    469,517 108   92 
Frozen Pork      
  Bellies      47,925      30,553      40,016   83 131 
  Total Frozen Pork 1/    428,529    462,077    440,006 103   95 
Total Meat 2/    884,373    989,693    930,355 105   94 
1/Includes picnics, hams, bellies, loins, ribs, trimmings, and other frozen pork.  2/Includes frozen beef, pork, veal, 
lamb and mutton, other frozen meat, canned hams, and other canned meat. 

 
 
 

UNITED STATES EGG PRODUCTION & HATCH 
 

Type 
 

Dec. 2005 
 

Dec. 2006 
Dec. 2006 % 
of Dec. 2005 

 Egg Production    
     Eggs Produced  (Million)       7,791     7,777 100 
     Average Layers      (000) 348,545 348,108 100 
     Eggs Per 100 Layers     2,235     2,234 100 
 Egg Type Hatchery    
     Eggs Set Jan 1      (000)   35,547   34,383   97 
     Chicks Hatched      (000)   35,917   33,430   93 
 Broiler Type Hatchery    
     Eggs Set Jan 1     (000) 660,613 652,471   99 
     Chicks Hatched      (000) 808,525 795,445   98 

 
 
 

 



APPLES AND PEACHES 
 
Kentucky’s utilized apple production for 2006 totaled 6.30 
million pounds, up 34 percent from the 2005 crop. Weather 
conditions were conducive for a very good crop even 
though some growers lost their crops due to hail damage in 
the spring. Good weather and adequate to surplus moisture 
characterized spring through mid-summer. Conditions 
started to dry at various times during the summer but the 
traditional hot, dry weather never occurred this year. Prices 
averaged 37.7 cents per pound, up 3.1 cents from the 2005 
crop. The value of utilized production totaled $2.38 million, 
up from the $1.63 million for 2005. 
 
Utilized apple production for the Nation was estimated at 
9.98 billion pounds, up 4 percent from 2005. Utilized 
production for Washington was unchanged from last year’s 
5.70 billion pounds, while New York’s and Michigan’s 
utilized production increased 24 and 18 percent, 
respectively. Frost during bloom in Washington was a 
problem for some growers and protective measures were 
implemented in many areas. Hail, heavy rains, and high 
winds during early July caused major damage to the apple 
crop in north central Washington. In New York, abundant 
rainfall across the state increased disease pressure and 
severe weather during the fall caused significant losses to 
some orchards. These adverse weather conditions resulted 
in higher than normal unharvested production. In Michigan, 
freezing temperatures in the northwest during April and 
cold temperatures in the western part of the state during 
pollination greatly reduced fruit set. However, plentiful rain  

in August and September aided fruit sizing. Washington had 
the largest utilized production with 5.70 billion pounds, 
New York was second with 1.26 billion pounds and 
Michigan was third with 890.0 million pounds. 
 
Utilized peach production in Kentucky totaled 1,000 tons 
in 2006, up 54 percent from the 2005 crop. Weather 
conditions were conducive for a very good crop even 
though some growers lost their crops due to spring freeze 
and/or hail damage. Good weather and adequate to surplus 
moisture characterized spring and through mid-summer. 
Conditions started to dry at various times during the 
summer but the traditional hot, dry weather never occurred 
this year. A few farmers lost some of their crop due to an 
unexpected fruit drop. Price per ton was $1,260.00, up 
$260.00 per ton from the 2005 crop. The value of utilized 
production totaled $1.26 million, up $610,000 from the 
2005 crop. 
 
U.S. utilized peach production in 2006 was estimated at 
987,080 tons, down 14 percent from the previous year and 
20 percent below 2004. The California crop, accounting for 
72 percent of the U.S. utilized peach production, was down 
18 percent from 2005. For California, the Clingstone peach 
estimate was down 26 percent and the Freestone estimate 
was down 8 percent from 2005. California Freestone 
production was first in the Nation with 353,000 tons 
followed by South Carolina with 60,000 tons and Georgia 
with 37,000 tons. California Clingstone production totaled 
359,000 tons. 

 
APPLE UTILIZED PRODUCTION, PRICE AND VALUE, SELECTED STATES AND U.S.  

Utilized Production Price Per Pound Value of Utilized Production 
STATE 

2004 2005 2006 2004 2005 2006 2004 2005     2006 
 Million Pounds Cents 1,000 Dollars 
Illinois 51.3 38.5 41.3 23.7      37.2 1/   36.8      12,182   14,320 1/  15,208  
Indiana 58.0 40.0 1/ 48.5 21.9      29.4 1/   27.1      12,686   11,770 1/  13,137  
KENTUCKY 7.0 4.7 6.3 36.8      34.6      37.7      2,573   1,628 2,376  
Missouri 47.0 47.0 51.0 16.4      16.5      21.5      7,713   7,744   10,973  
Ohio 90.0 98.0 1/ 101.0 27.6      28.6 1/   31.6      24,831   28,069 1/  31,932  
Tennessee 10.5 7.5 9.0 26.3      26.8      27.3      2,765   2,012   2,456  
Virginia 297.0 277.0 1/ 265.0 14.9      10.8 1/   11.2      44,226   29,877 1/  29,555  
W. Virginia 80.0       83.0 1/ 88.0 9.1      8.4 1/   8.4      7,250   7,010 1/  7,360  
U.S. 10,361.3 1/ 9,617.5 1/ 9,984.9 13.5 1/   17.5 1/   21.0      1,403,001 1/   1,680,747 1/  2,099,129  

 1/Revised. 
 

PEACH UTILIZED PRODUCTION, PRICE AND VALUE, SELECTED STATES AND U.S.  
Utilized Production Price Per Ton Value of Utilized Production 

STATE 
2004  2005 2006 2004 2005 2006 2004 2005     2006 

 Tons Dollars 1,000 Dollars 
Illinois 9,500  11,000      10,740   770.00  1,250.00     1,200.00  7,315   13,780   12,896  
Indiana 1,200  1/      1/   1,380.00  1/     1/  1,656   1/   1/  
KENTUCKY 750  650      1,000   1,290.00  1,000.00     1,260.00  968   650   1,260  
Missouri 4,500  5,800      6,390   780.00  980.00     880.00  3,510   5,684   5,623  
Ohio 5,000  2,100      3,000   1,000.00  1,220.00 2/   1,220.00  5,000 2/   2,562 2/  3,660  
Tennessee 1,800  1,800      1,800   1,070.00  1,280.00     1,410.00  1,926   2,304   2,538  
Virginia 4,400  4,630      3,950   660.00  800.00     790.00  2,904   3,704   3,121  
W. Virginia 5,800  5,300      5,000   478.00  724.00     578.00  2,772   3,837   2,890  
U.S. 1,229,800  1,145,100 2/   987,080   375.00  447.00 2/   520.00  461,624 2/   511,520 2/  513,438  

 1/Estimates discontinued in 2005.  2/Revised. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Internet Access: Data including this report are available free of charge on our Internet homepage located at http://www.nass.usda.gov/ky. Links to the Kentucky 
Department of Agriculture, the University of Kentucky Agricultural Weather Center and other web sites related to Kentucky Agriculture are also included. National & 
State reports and data are available on the National Agricultural Statistics Service homepage located at http://www.usda.gov/nass/ 
 
 
  


